
 
 

SCRUTINY : SOCIAL 
SERVICES MEETING 

 
3.00 pm TUESDAY, 13TH JULY, 2021 

 

REMOTE MEETING - MICROSOFT TEAMS 
 
 

Please note that today’s meeting will be recorded.  
  

This recording may be broadcast on the Authority’s internet as it will only be used for 
training purposes by the Democratic Services Department. 

 
All attendees will be in view of the camera and, by attending you are consenting to 

being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings as outlined 
above. 

 

 
This Agenda has been prepared by the Democratic Services Department. Any 
member of the public requiring information should contact the department on 

(01685) 725284 or email democratic@merthyr.gov.uk. 
 
Any reference documents referred to but not published as part of this agenda 
can be found on the Council’s website or intranet under Background Papers. 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for absence   

2. Declarations of Interest (including whipping 
declarations)  

 

 Members are reminded of their personal 
responsibility to declare any personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained 
in this agenda in accordance with the provisions of 
the Local Government and Finance Act 1992 
relating to Council Tax, the Local Government Act 
2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members 
Code of Conduct 
 
 
 

 

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


Note: 
 

(a) Members are reminded that they must 
identify the item number and subject matter 
that their interest relates to and signify the 
nature of the personal interest and 

 
(b) Where Members withdraw from a Meeting 

as a consequence of the disclosure of a 
prejudicial interest they must notify the 
Chair when they leave 

 

3. The Impact of the Pandemic on Care Homes for 
Adults  

 

 To consider the attached report 
 

3 - 8 

4. Coronavirus Pandemic - Update on Recovery and 
Activity  

 

 To consider the attached report 
 

9 - 18 

5. Safeguarding 2020/21 - Internal Audit Report   

 To consider the attached report 
 

19 - 32 

6. Current Budget Position   

 Verbal update to be provided by the Chief Officer 
of Social Services 
 

 

7. Forward Work Programme 2021/22   

 To consider the attached report 
 

33 - 46 

8. Scrutiny Referrals, Feedback and Follow up 
Actions  

 

9. Reflection and Evaluation of Meeting   

10. Any other business deemed urgent by the Chair   

  
COMPOSITION: Councillor W R Smith (Chair) 

                 S Jago (Vice-Chair) 
  
 Councillors: G Richards, D Sammon and I Thomas 

 
Co-optee(s): (none) 

  
together with appropriate officers 
 

If you would prefer a copy of this agenda in another language please contact 
democratic@merthyr.gov.uk or telephone 01685 725284 

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


Civic Centre, Castle Street,  
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN 

 

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk 
 

 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

 

 
 
 
To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen 
 

The Impact of the Pandemic on Care Homes for 
Adults 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The report outlines the impact of the COVID 19 pandemic on the care home sector. 
 
1.2 The report outlines the support that has been provided to the sector during this time. 
 
1.3 The report indicates the current position across the sector in Merthyr Tydfil County 

Borough Council and future actions. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1  The scrutiny committee discusses and comments on the issues set out in the report.  
 
 

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The care home sector provides accommodation and support to those individuals 

who, following an assessment of their individual needs, have been identified as 
requiring a higher level of care and support than can be met in their own home. 

 
3.2 In order to provide care to individuals, care homes are required by law to register 

with Care Inspectorate Wales, which is the organisation that regulates care. 
 
3.3 Although there have been amendments to the regulatory arrangements to 

registration the requirement to register the types of care provided remain.  These are 
categorised as: 
 

Date Written June 2021 

Report Author Angela Edevane 

Service Area Adult Social Care 

Committee Date 13th July 2021 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 Residential Care 

 EMI Residential Care 

 General Nursing 

 EMI Nursing 

 Younger Adults 

 Learning Disability 
 
3.4 Care homes can be registered as being able to provide care under more than one of 

these categories.  Of the care homes within the geographical boundaries of Merthyr 
Tydfil there is a mix of care homes that are registered for one category only and 
others that are registered for more than one. 

 
3.5 There are currently 8 older people’s homes and 3 learning disability homes in 

Merthyr Tydfil with various registration arrangements.  These homes can 
accommodate between 4 and 120 people in each, however the smaller homes tend 
to be those providing support to people with a learning disability with the larger 
homes supporting older people or a mix of older people and younger adults. 

 
3.6 At the end of May Merthyr Tydfil CBC were commissioning care home placements 

for 180 people across the different categories, though these will not all be 
commissioned from homes situated within the Merthyr Tydfil area.  In addition, the 
Local Authority directly manages two care homes for Older People and one learning 
disability home. 

 
3.7 The number of people that we support in care homes changes throughout the year 

and during the year 2021 we commissioned 85 new placements and there were 92 
people who left the care home. 

 
3.8 The payment to care homes is paid on an individual basis based on the assessed 

category of care that the individual has been assessed as requiring.  Funding can be 
via the Local Authority, Health Board or the individual where they have been 
assessed as having the financial means to fund their own care.  There are also 
occasions where the funding is made up of a combination of these. 

 
3.9 Of the care homes within the Merthyr Tydfil CBC area, although it would be 

anticipated that these provide care for people who have lived in Merthyr Tydfil prior 
to requiring care in a care home, this is not the case and there are people placed in 
these homes from other Local Authorities and likewise we place people in care 
homes outside Merthyr Tydfil. 

 
3.10 By virtue of their need for care and support in a care home, the majority of people 

living in care homes would be classed as vulnerable in terms of their susceptibility to 
contracting COVID 19.  This placed significant emotional strain on staff working in 
care homes where there were sometimes several deaths within a week.  There was 
also the emotional pressures on families who were unable to be with loved ones at 
the end of their lives. 

 
 

 

Page 4



4.0 WHERE WE WERE 
 
4.1 At the beginning of the pandemic the implications for the people living in care homes 

was not truly recognised and the guidance issued by Welsh Government and Public 
Health Wales was changing constantly causing considerable confusion across 
providers of these services. 

 
4.2 This was particularly evident in respect of advice for people moving into a care home 

from hospital, the use of PPE and visiting arrangements. 
 
4.3 In order to address some of these issues regional partnership arrangements were 

put in place to provide as much support as possible in terms of providing information 
and advice and a regional discharge guidance document was developed so that 
there was clarity for both health and care home staff in respect of the testing 
arrangements that needed to be in place prior to discharge to a care home.  This 
group reported to the Silver and Gold governance arrangements that were in place 
with Local Authority and Health Board partners in the Cwm Taf Morgannwg region. 

 
4.4 Despite the considerable efforts of care homes, unfortunately there were occasions 

where t
[...]
uary 2021 a vaccination program was implemented and care home staff and 

residents were given priority for the vaccination.  This was a significant 
organisational challenge for the Health Board as the only vaccine available was 
Pfizer which needed specific planning for its transportation and to ensure the limited 
supply was utilised appropriable to prevent any waste. 

 

5.0 WHERE WE ARE NOW  
 
5.1 The care home sector has faced a challenging period, the likes of which they have 

not experienced before and hopefully will not experience again.  I am glad to say that 
they have responded to the challenge incredibly over this period adapting to new 
ways of working which is a tribute to the staff that work in this area and their 
continuation of being able to continue to support some of the most vulnerable people 
in our society cannot be fully appreciated. 

 
5.2  Staff and residents have in the main been vaccinated unless they have chosen not to 

take up the vaccine or have been unable to be vaccinated on medical grounds and 
arrangements are in place for any new residents or staff to be vaccinated if they 
have not been vaccinated via other arrangements. 

 

Page 6



5.3  Thanks to the revised working arrangements and the success of the vaccination 
program, we are now seeing a significant decrease in the number of cases of the 
virus in care homes and are now seeing periods where all the care homes in Merthyr 
Tydfil have had no positive cases. 

 
5.4  Although the prevalence has decreased in the wider community, staff working within 

care homes continue to be tested weekly using the PCR test that is checked by the 
laboratory and staff also test themselves twice weekly using lateral flow tests.  At this 
time there are no plans to reduce this level of testing within the care homes. 

 
5.5 The prevalence of the virus continues to be monitored via the joint care home group 

which has now been stepped down to 2-weekly as the incidents have decreased 
significantly. 

 
5.6 Welsh Government continues to provide PPE to the care sector and this is 

distributed via a regional arrangement with the Joint equipment stores and again we 
have not been advised that this will cease in the near future. 

 
5.7 Financial support continues to be provided via the hardship fund based on the 

number of voids and the additional payment of £50 per week.  Whilst we are seeing 
a number of homes that continue to receive the void payments these are reducing as 
people are being admitted to the care homes.  There is no anticipated end date for 
this financial support and it is recognised that if it were to cease in the near future 
there are care homes that would cease to be financially viable and this includes the 
home operated by MTCBC.  To date care homes with Merthyr Tydfil have been 
provided with £1.5 million of support through this scheme.  The breakdown of 
payments is illustrated below: 

  
Void Funding Support 

 20/21 21/22 (Apr & May) Total 

Independent Sector £583,904.06 £79,419.14 £663,323.20 

Own Homes £171,038.00 £54,670.80 £225,708.80 

Annual Total £754,942.06 £134,089.94  

 
National Fee Uplift (£50pw) 

 20/21 21/22 (Apr & May) Total 

Independent Sector £418,410.91 £76,386.64 £494,797.55 

Own Homes £92,516.16 £13,285.87 £105,802.03 

Annual Total £510,927.07 £89,672.51  

 
5.8  As referenced earlier in the report, MTCBC also places people in care homes 

outside of the Merthyr Tydfil County Borough area and work is currently being 
undertaken on a regional basis to identify the care homes within the Cwm Taf 
Morgannwg boundary that will be a significant financial risk if the funding were 
removed.  This work will form part of an overarching Market Stability Report and is 
nearly finalised and the outcome of this work will be reported via the Adults Service 
Group to Transformation Program Board. 

 
5.9 The restrictions to care homes have been lifted to some extent and at this time 

2 visitors can now visit at the same time though have to have a negative Lateral Flow 
Test (LFT). 

Page 7



5.10 The Older Persons Commissioner has produced a report based on experiences of 
Older People in care Homes titled “Roundtable Report: Older People in Care Homes 
Roundtable - 23 April 2021”.  The report has made a number of recommendations 
focussing on actions required of Welsh Government and the regulators (CIW).   

 

6.0 WHERE WE WANT TO BE  
 
6.1 Ultimately we would want to return to the pre-covid position in respect of the care 

homes, though realise that whilst there has been a significant improvement in the 
position, there are still further areas that need to be resolved. 

 

7.0 WHAT WE NEED TO DO NEXT  
 
7.1 Until such time that the risk of the virus is lifted, then our priority is to ensure that 

people living in care homes are kept as safe as possible whilst recognising the 
impact of any further restrictions will have on the emotional wellbeing of the 
individuals. 

 
7.2 We need to complete the analysis of the financial risks that care homes are facing in 

the near future should the hardship fund be discontinued. 
 
7.3 We need to continue to monitor the position in respect of the virus and utilise the 

learning from the past 15 months to provide the appropriate response should the 
position require future actions.  

 

8.0 CONTRIBUTION TO WELLBEING OBJECTIVES 
 
8.1 The work we are undertaking around care homes links with the Living Well wellbeing 

objective.  
 
 
LISA CURTIS JONES  
CHIEF OFFICER (SOCIAL SERVICES) 
 

COUNCILLOR CHRIS DAVIES 
                CABINET MEMBER FOR 

SOCIAL SERVICES and  
DEPUTY LEADER  

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Title of Document(s) Document(s) Date Document Location 

   
 

Does the report contain any issue that may impact the Council’s 
Constitution?  
 

No 

 

Page 8



Civic Centre, Castle Street,  
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN 

 

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk 
 

 

 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

 

 

 
To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen 
 

Coronavirus Pandemic - Update on Recovery and 
Activity 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1 Coronavirus (COVID 19) has had a devastating impact on many peoples’ lives in 
Wales.  The lockdown period and the requirements for self-isolation and shielding 
over the past 15 months have had a serious impact on well-being and quality of life 
in local communities. 

 
1.2 Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council, along with partners from other public bodies; 

and third and independent sectors, have continued to provide a targeted front-line 
response to the constantly changing situation that the coronavirus pandemic has 
presented.  Working within guidance provided by the Welsh Government the Council 
has continued to deliver core services with a shared commitment to working in 
partnership. 

 
1.3 The virus did not alter Social Services duties to vulnerable children, although 

Children’s Services were required to make a range of adjustments in line with Stay 
At Home Rules in the initial lockdowns.  Managers and staff worked closely together 
to look at ways in which we could discharge our duties to the public, whilst promoting 
both public and staff safety.  However, due to the nature of requirements of 
delivering direct care to the most vulnerable people we support, both Children and 
Adult Services were not in the position to advise staff to remain at home.  In order to 
maintain the safety of the workforce and the people that are supported there was a 
need to revise working practices in line with guidance issued by Public Health Wales.  

 

1.4 This report will offer Scrutiny Committee Members an overview of the distance 
travelled from where we were in the initial lockdown to where we are now.   

Date Written 28th June 2021 

Report Author Lisa Curtis Jones  

Service Area Social Services 

Committee Date 13th July 2021 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 Members are asked to review and note its content and consider the future plans to 
support the Social Services recovery across the County Borough. 

 
 

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 On 23rd March 2020 the Prime Minister and First Minister made announcements 

outlining the Stay At Home Rules which increased the emphasis on working from 
home and social distancing in a bid to stop the spread of coronavirus1.   

 
3.2 The link between deprivation and people having a significant negative impact from 

coronavirus has been greatly researched2.  It has been identified that people in 
deprived areas are at higher risk of exposure to Covid-19 due to a number of factors 
such as: people on low incomes are more likely to work in jobs that put them at 
greater risk of exposure to the coronavirus; people in deprived areas are more likely 
to have long-term health conditions and be at greater risk of suffering severe 
symptoms from the virus if exposed; and over cramped or poor housing conditions.  
The impact of coronavirus on communities has been huge; with all areas of local 
government being affected by the need to meet new and emerging needs 
exacerbated by the impact of the pandemic.  Every aspect of Council activity has 
been impacted by the lockdown. 

 
3.3 A report was provided to scrutiny in September 2020 outlining the actions we needed 

to take following the initial lockdowns and the impact this had on the service.  The 
report outlined the actions taken in the various assessment and care settings within 
Children’s Services and Adult Social Care Services.  It also outlined how social 
services continued to deliver key services, whilst also meeting unscheduled need 
that emerged within communities across Merthyr Tydfil as a result of the lockdown.  
It also identified lessons learned and future plans that were under development to 
address the recovery and resilience of the services.  This report is to update Scrutiny 
on that recovery journey.  

 

4.0 WHERE WE WERE  
 

Children’s Services  
[...]
anage high levels of staff absence and 
initially there were a considerable number of staff self-isolating due to other family 
members presenting with symptoms.  Weekly data was provided to Welsh 
Government in respect of workforce availability across the sector.  

 
4.8 There were a cohort of staff who needed to shield themselves in line with guidance 

and wherever possible these staff have been provided with the necessary IT 
equipment to enable them to continue to work from home.  The shielding period is 
now over. 

 
4.9 We saw an increase in agency staff within the care home sector due to having to 

cover shifts when other staff isolating or shielding.  Staff from Day Services were 
redeployed to help in our care homes when required in the early stages of the 
pandemic.  

 
4.10 Contact and Trace was set up and was advising staff when they needed to isolate 

and for how long as per Welsh Government guidelines.  There needed to be a 
change in culture for staff in care homes regards car sharing and having breaks 
together as this could impact on the number of staff who would need to isolate if 
anyone tested positive.  

 

Page 12



4.11 Testing regimes were introduced in the care home sector initially and this impacted 
on staff having to isolate as some would test positive and have no symptoms.  

 
General 

4.12 During the period of the pandemic to ensure that communities are supported, and 
statutory duties are undertaken, there was extensive joint working between public 
services.  Throughout the period Social Care worked in partnership with Public 
Health Wales, Cwm Taf UHB, Welsh Government and neighbouring Local 
Authorities.  

 
4.13 A system of silver and bronze command meetings took place to promote a joined-up 

response by services.  
 
4.14 Initially the provision of PPE was a significant concern for practitioners both within 

the Local Authority and social care service providers.  Whilst social care providers 
that support with personal care were accustomed to using PPE as part of their 
normal work pattern, there were additional requirements that were not normal 
practice such as the wearing of masks.  Other staff such as Social Workers across 
Children’s and Adults Services would not normally use PPE when coming in contact 
with the people they support, and this was an area that required new ways of 
working and clear guidance for staff.  PPE has become the ‘norm’ now and there are 
no current concerns re supply.  

 
4.15 We did see a decline in referrals across both Adults and Children.  Also within Adult 

Services individuals were declining support and packages of care due to fear of 
having workers in their home and risk of infection.  Some families made the difficult 
decision not to send family members to Day Services provision because of the risks.  

 
4.16 Visiting in care homes for both Adults and Children’s settings was halted face to 

face, with residents only seeing family members through window visiting or via digital 
means.  This was distressing for both residents and families.  

 
5.0 WHERE WE ARE NOW 
 
5.1 In many ways Covid has now become part of our day to day working and we are now 

trying to focus on recovery and areas within the improvement plan that were delayed 
because of the pandemic.  

 
5.2 Referrals across Adults and Children’s are back to pre-covid levels.  Some modelling 

work across Wales forecast an increase in referrals coming into the service, we 
haven’t seen this as yet but what we are seeing is a complexity in cases certainly 
within Children’s Services and in Adult Mental Health Services.  We have been 
mindful that as services reopen and when partner agencies increase their level of 
contact with families, we will see an increase in referral rates.  In the last quarter we 
saw a 43% increase in Early Help requests.  

 
5.3 Within the past 16 months our Carers Officer came into post, and this was a timely 

appointment as we are seeing an increase in the need for carers support.  Some 
families have reached crisis in the last months due to limited support and not wanting 
to access services due to the perceived risks.  

 

Page 13



5.4 Court work is now adapting to a new way of working and intervention work has 
increased significantly.  The court has been dealing with the backlog of cases over 
the past months and hearings are now being held virtually.  

 
5.5 All staff are being regularly tested.  Initially only care home staff, but now home tests 

have been provided to all social work teams so that staff can be tested twice weekly 
via lateral flow devices.  This has become increasingly significant since the new 
DELTA variant has been detected.  We are not at this stage seeing the level of staff 
having to isolate as we did at the start of the pandemic, although as the guidance 
changes and people can have more contact with others then this may change.  

 
5.6 Staff within the teams are adapting to agile working with teams working part time at 

home and part in office.  This allows them to continue to socially distance and 
appears to be working well for staff.  We are obviously mindful of support to new staff 
and students, and those who may need more support and plans are in place to 
address this as we continue to adapt to further plans to progress the agile working in 
future. 

 
5.7 Digital working has made significant progress in the past year with assessments, 

conferences, review meeting, supervision, team meetings and business meetings 
taking place on teams or other digital platforms.  In some instances, this has saved 
travel time, but we are conscious that staff spend a lot of time in front of a screen.  
Children and Young People have been encouraged to participate in their review 
meetings as feel confident in using the technology and speaking when not in a room 
physically with others.  Digital working will continue to be developed.  However, we 
will return to face-to-face confer
[...]
r Tydfil CBC’s safeguarding a workplan 

was developed involving access to the electronic database, electronic paperwork 
and policies.  These were scrutinised by the auditor.  Discussions were also held 
with the Principal Manager for Safeguarding, Heads of Service for Children’s and 
Adult Services and Human Resources representatives. 

 

4.0 SUMMARY OF FINDINGS FROM THE REPORT 
 

4.1 The internal audit report concluded that Merthyr Tydfil’s safeguarding services were 
the third highest out of a possible four categories.  The overall score ranked just 
below the highest category of ‘substantial’ with an assurance opinion towards the 
higher end of ‘reasonable’. 

 

 
 
4.2 The report detailed that: 
 
 There is a generally sound system of governance, risk management and control in 

place.  Some issues, non-compliance or scope for improvement were identified 
which may put at risk the achievement of objectives in the area audited. 

 
4.3 The report highlights: 
  

 Very positive relationship between Merthyr Tydfil’s Multi Agency Safeguarding 
Hub (MASH) and all levels of operational and managerial staff. 

 Positive use of Disclosure and Barring Service checks by Human Resources to 
aid safe recruitment. 

 Positive use of the Wales Community Care Information System (WCCIS) to keep 
a good standard of social care record keeping. 

 
 

Page 20



 Effective responses to the Covid-19 pandemic with Merthyr Tydfil CBC 
Safeguarding leading a co-ordinated multi agency response ensuring services 
remained safe, effective and necessary Safeguarding Board activities remained 
in place. 

 
Full details of the audit report can be found at Appendix 1.  

 

5.0 AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
5.1 The review was very thorough and as a result of the audit there were 3 very clear 

recommendations: 
 

 Safeguarding training to be available for non-social services front-line staff 
without computer access. 

 All Elected Members to receive safeguarding training. 

 Corporate Sa
[...]
ny & Challenge: - Summary report providing a position statement on 
the performance within 20/21, along with any details of issues/barriers 
experienced and how these have been overcome. The report is also to 
consider key areas for development and improvement for 2020/21 within 
Merthyr Tydfil. 

Focus on the Future  
 
SSWBA 

 

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 The Impact of the Pandemic on Care Homes for Adults
	4 Coronavirus Pandemic - Update on Recovery and Activity
	5 Safeguarding 2020/21 - Internal Audit Report
	Appendix 1

	7 Forward Work Programme 2021/22
	5a. SS Work Programme 2021-2022 - V3 docx.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING 
 

SCRUTINY : SOCIAL 
SERVICES MEETING 

 
TUESDAY, 13TH JULY, 2021 

 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors:  W R Smith (Chair) 
                     S Jago (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors G Richards, D Sammon and I Thomas 
  
  

Other Councillors in Attendance: 
Councillor C Davies (Cabinet Member for Social Services) 
 
Officers: 
L Curtis Jones (Chief Officer (Social Services)), S Lyons 
(Performance and Scrutiny Officer), T Stephens (Family 
Support), A Edevane (Head of Adult Services), J Eyre 
(Safeguarding Manager) and M Phillips (Democratic Services 
Officer) 
 

 

ITEM 
NO. 

AGENDA MATTER DECISION 

139   Apologies for absence No apologies for absence were received as all members 
were present. 

140   Declarations of Interest 
(including whipping 
declarations) 

No declaration of interest were received. 

141   The Impact of the 
Pandemic on Care 
Homes for Adults 

Angela Edevane introduced the item and highlighted the 
salient points within the report. 
 
The following questions were raised by the committee and 
responded to in detail by the officers in attendance. 
 



 
 
 
 
   

The Chair thanked Angela for the report and the staff for all 
the excellent work they have done throughout the 
pandemic.  
 

 5.2 of the report states that 12% of face-to-face 
care home staff are yet to be vaccinated – do you 
envisage you may have to insist that all face-to-face 
staff are vaccination and if not would they be 
utilised to carry out other duties 
 

 Given the steep rise of this new variant is there a 
likelihood that that the joint care home group 
monitoring will go back to weekly rather than the 
current 2-weekly monitoring 
 

 The report mentions the need to completed 
analysis of the financial risks that care homes are 
facing in the near future should the hardship fund 
be discontinued – are you in a position to make 
early representation to Welsh Government if the 
current situation worsens  
 

 The report states that you commissioned 85 new 
placements and there were 92 people who left the 
care home.  What is the average number of 
placements that are commissioned each year 
 

  Are the figures for this year down compared to 
other years due to the concerns around Covid in 
care homes 
 

 The report states that 92 people left the care home, 
what are the reasons for this 
 

 3.9 of the report states that we place people from 
Merthyr Tydfil in care homes outside of the county 
borough, what are the reasons for this is it because 
we are unable to cater for their needs 
 

 When an individual or a family make a choice to 
receive care outside the county borough does it 
cost the local authority 
 

 What is the total capacity of care homes in the 
County Borough 
 

 In relation to the 180 people that Merthyr Tydfil 
CBC were commissioning care home placements 
for can you confirm what the weekly / yearly 
breakdown of the costs are to the authority 
 

 Do we get many people who come to Merthyr 
Homes who are not placed by other authorities and 
would therefore be self-funders. And is it correct 
that if they cease to be self-funders the Local 
Authority pick up the cost 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
   

 

 It was acknowledged that the care staff responded 
to the challenge incredibly over the period of the 
pandemic as is outlined in the report but now I am 
hearing that people are reaching burn out and are 
exhausted is there any reflection of this in our care 
homes in terms of retention rates and vacancies at 
present 
 

The Cabinet Member for Social Services addressed the 
committee and thanked the staff in Social Services for the 
excellent and selfless work they have done throughout the 
Pandemic. 

 

 Has any work been carried out to establish why the 
small percentage of care home staff are yet to be 
vaccinated 

 
The chair thanked the officers for the excellent report. 

142   Coronavirus Pandemic 
- Update on Recovery 
and Activity 

The Chief Officer for Social Services introduced the item 
and provided an update on recovery and activity. 
 
The following questions were raised by the committee and 
were responded to in detail by the officers present. 
 
The Chair thanked the Chief Officer for the update and 
supported her comments in relation to the outstanding 
commitment of the Social Services staff and praised their 
work over the past 18 months. 
 

 5.2 of the report states that there was a 43% 
increase in Early Help requests in the last quarter. 
What is the 43% compared to, is it quarter four of 
last year during the pandemic or a typical quarter 
so it can be gauged how much of the increase is 
down to the pandemic and how much is down to 
family needs 

 

 Can you provide a flavour of what the typical 
requests currently are 
 

 There was a lot of digital work being carried out as 
a substitute to face-to-face work throughout the 
pandemic, how has it been received and is 
everyone onboard and what support is on offer for 
those who are not up to speed with digital working 
 

 3.2 of the report highlights the link between 
deprivation and a negative impact from coronavirus 
which has been greatly researched. Would you say 
that the levels of deprivation despite our best efforts 
are getting worse in Merthyr Tydfil, and do you 
know where we stand in the deprivation index 
compared to the rest of Wales 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
   

143   Safeguarding 2020/21 
- Internal Audit Report 

Jon Eyre introduced the item and highlighted the salient 
points within the report. 
 
The following questions were raised by the committee and 
responded to in detail by the officers in attendance. 
 

 Has safeguarding training been provided to all 
Councillors 

 

 Item 4.1 relates to audit scores can you clarify why 
the report states that the Merthyr Tydfil’s 
safeguarding service were the third highest out of a 
possible four categories. It seems that the score is 
the second highest, not third highest. 

 
The Cabinet Member reassured the committee that the 
practices in Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council are safe 
after CIW carried out an inspection during the Pandemic 
and this Audit report goes on to clarify and quantify those 
findings. 
 
The Cabinet Member also addressed the issues around the 
pilot training programme for Councillors and explained that 
there where issues with the portal. However, a new training 
programme is in the process of being rolled out to all 
Councillors in the near future. 
 
The Chair thanked Jon for the report. 
 

144   Current Budget 
Position 

The Chief Officer for Social Services provided a verbal 
update on the quarter one (end of month three) budget 
position. 
 
The Committee thanked the Chief Officer for the positive 
update on the current budget position. 

145   Forward Work 
Programme 2021/22 

No updated was provided on the Forward Work programme 

146   Scrutiny Referrals, 
Feedback and Follow 
up Actions 

The Chair confirmed that there were no referrals, feedback 
or follow up actions. 
 
The Chair advised the committee that the Chief Officer for 
Social Services will be holding a RCF workshop on Monday 
26th July at 10.00am. 

147   Reflection and 
Evaluation of Meeting 

The Chair and the Committee reflected in detail on the 
matters that had been discussed at the meeting. 

148   Any other business 
deemed urgent by the 
Chair 

The Chair confirmed that he had no other business deemed 
urgent and thanked members for their attendance before 
closing the meeting. 

 
 

 


